

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HIALEAH HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-3192

Case No.: 10-12838
United States v. Hialeah Housing Authority

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>Background</i>	4
2. <i>The Rodriguezes Reject Their Transfer To A New Apartment And Their Tenancy Is Terminated</i>	6
3. <i>State Court Eviction Action</i>	11
4. <i>Federal Fair Housing Act Claim Of Failure To Reasonably Accommodate</i>	13
5. <i>Decision Below</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	
THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RECORD WAS SUFFICIENT TO CREATE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER HHA KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT MR. RODRIGUEZ BOTH HAD A DISABILITY AND REQUESTED A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION.....	24
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	25
B. <i>Requests For Reasonable Accommodation And The Interactive Process Under The Fair Housing Act</i>	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

C. *The Evidence Was Sufficient To Establish That HHA Knew Or Should Have Known That Mr. Rodriguez Had A Disability And Was Requesting An Accommodation, And Therefore HHA Had An Obligation To Participate In The Interactive Process* 37

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bonneville v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Minnesota</i> , No. 99-3241, 2000 WL 688226 (8th Cir. May 8, 2000)	35
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725, 115 S. Ct. 1776 (1995)	44
* <i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir. 2010).....	33, 47
<i>Conneen v. MBNA American Bank, N.A.</i> , 334 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001).....	25
* <i>Douglas v. Kriegsfeld Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 1109 (D.C. App. 2005).....	29, 34, 41, 47
<i>Dubois v. Association of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalakaua</i> , 453 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1216, 127 S. Ct. 1267 (2007).....	26, 36
<i>Earl v. Mervyns, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Gaston v. Bellingrath Gardens & Home, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giebeler v. M&B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363, 102 S. Ct. 1114 (1982)	26
<i>Hawn v. Shoreline Towers Phase I Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-97, 2009 WL 691378 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2009), aff’d, 347 F. App’x 464 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26, 35-36
* <i>Jankowski Lee & Assocs. v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1996)	29, 33-34
<i>Keys Youth Serv. v. City of Olathe</i> , 248 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2001)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lapid-Laurel v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of the Twp. of Scotch Plains</i> , 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Loren v. Sasser</i> , 309 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 930, 123 S. Ct. 1589 and 538 U.S. 1057, 123 S. Ct. 2219 (2003).....	25
* <i>Lowe v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 363 F. App'x 548 (10th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	31
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Powers v. Kalamazoo Breakthrough Consumer Hous. Cooperative</i> , No. 1:07cv1235, 2009 WL 2922309 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2009)	32, 35
<i>Prindable v. Ass'n of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalalaua</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Haw. 2003), aff'd sub nom. <i>Dubois v. Ass'n of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalalaua</i> , 453 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1216, 127 S. Ct. 1267 (2007).....	36
<i>Reed v. Lepage Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2001).....	33
* <i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008)	27-28, 32
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999).....	30, 32
* <i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)	33, 37, 39
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. California Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1413 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Webb v. Donley</i> , 347 F. App'x 443 (11th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	30
<i>Wilkerson v. Shinseki</i> , 606 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Williams v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth. Police Dep’t</i> , 380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 961, 125 S. Ct. 1725 (2005).....	30
<i>Willis v. Conopco</i> , 108 F.3d 282 (11th Cir. 1997)	30
 STATUTES:	
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
*42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(B)	2, 3, 12, 26
42 USC 3612(o)	1, 3, 14
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (FHAA), 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331 & 1345.....	1
29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	27
42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	27
 REGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(3).....	30
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	25
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	16

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

*Joint Statement of HUD and DOJ on Reasonable Accommodation Under the FHA (May 14, 2004) at 7. Available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/housing/jointstatement_ra.php (last visited August 5, 2010).....28
